

03466-6

03466-6

No. 63466-6-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAGNOLIA NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING COUNCIL,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

FILED 9:27:11
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 NOV 13 PM 3:45

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John R. Neeleman
WSBA No. 19752
Gwendolyn C. Payton
WSBA No. 26752

*Attorneys for Respondent
Magnolia Neighborhood Planning
Council*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. The Fort Lawton Military Development and Property Surplusing.	5
2. Content of the FLRP.....	11
B. Summary Judgment Proceedings.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Trial Court Properly Granted MNPC’s Motion For Summary Judgment Requesting That the Court Order the City to Comply With SEPA.	13
1. MNPC Has Standing to Assert Violations SEPA in the Adoption of the FLRP.....	13
2. The City’s Entire Case Is Premised Upon a Contention That BRAC Preempts All Local Laws Including SEPA.	14
3. There Are No Conflicts With Federal Law and No Preemption of SEPA or Other State Statutes.....	16
4. As a Part of the Decision to Purchase Publicly Owned Land, the FLRP Is a “Project Action” Requiring SEPA Compliance.	23
5. Even If Not a Project Action, the FLRP Is Not Exempted From SEPA Review.	35
B. The Superior Court Correctly Decided that the City Must Publicly Consider that Discovery Park Master Plan.	39

1.	The Trial Court’s “Public Determination” Requirement has a Foundation in Law—as the applicable Comprehensive Plan it Must be Considered, and such Consideration is Required by and Integral to SEPA.	39
2.	The City Violated the DPMP, Resolution 27399, by Adopting the FLRP.....	44
C.	The MNPC is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees On Appeal.....	46
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barrie v. Kitsap County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 843, 613 P.2d 1148 (1980).....	26
<i>Blagojevich v. Gates</i> , 558 F. Supp.2d 885 (C.D. Ill. 2008).....	22
<i>Bredesen v. Rumsfeld</i> , 500 F. Supp.2d 752 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed.2d 407 (1992).....	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	42
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661, 41 P.3d 1169 (2002)	17, 19
<i>Corzine v. 2005 Defense Base Closure & Realignment Comm'n</i> , 388 F. Supp.2d 446 (D.N.J. 2005).....	22
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997)	33
<i>Equitable Life Leasing Corp. v. Cedarbrook, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 497, 761 P.2d 77 (1988)	47
<i>Gebbers v. Okanogan County Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 144 Wn. App. 371, 183 P.3d 324 (2008).....	36
<i>Glasser v. City of Seattle</i> , 139 Wn. App. 728, 162 P.3d 1134 (2007).....	26
<i>Gregoire v. Rumsfeld</i> , 463 F. Supp.2d 1209 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	22
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County and City of Black Diamond</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Merkel v. Port of Brownsville</i> , 8 Wn. App. 844, 509 P.2d 390 (1973).....	38
<i>Moss v. City of Bellingham</i> , 109 Wn. App. 6, 31 P.3d 703 (2001).....	46, 47

<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S. Ct. 1146, 91 L. Ed. 1447 (1947).....	17
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir.1993).....	17
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	17
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597, 111 S. Ct. 2476, 115 L. Ed.2d 532 (1991).....	17

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

32 C.F.R. Parts 174, 175, and 176.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	36
40 C.F.R. Part 1500-1508.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 2687	7, 18
10 U.S.C. § 2687 note.....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 4321 (NEPA)	2, 3, 18, 19, 21
SMC 25.05.655.....	43
SMC 25.05.680.....	34
WAC 107-11-310(1).....	32, 33
WAC 197-11-055	28
WAC 197-11-704	15, 23, 24, 25, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
WAC 197-11-762	24
WAC 197-11-784	26
WAC 197-11-792	37
WAC 197-11-800(5)(a).....	32
RAP 18.1(a).....	47
RCW 43.21C (SEPA).....	passim
RCW 4.84.370.....	46

RCW 4.84.370(1)47

MISCELLANEOUS

Prof. Richard L. Settle, *The Washington State
Environmental Policy Act, A Legal and
Policy Analysis* (2008 Ed.)7, 21

*Revitalizing Base Closure Communities and
Addressing Impacts of Realignment*, 71 Fed.
Reg. 9910 (February 28, 2006) (BRAC) passim

[http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/Decide](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Decide)27

[http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/decision](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/decision)28

[http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/Resolution](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Resolution)27
